tations. This highlights the need for epidemiologic studies
to include information on the distributions as well as
point estimates and confidence intervals.

Conclusion
In conclusion, our results suggest that adding a quadriva-
lent vaccine to the current screening programme in the UK

is potentially cost-effective. In order to more accurately
quantify the effect that the vaccine will have, future mod-
els will need to account for the actual reduction in CIN
and cancer based on data from the vaccine trials con-
ducted in the UK, as well as to incorporate herd immunity
effects.

Competing interests
For this project, Dr. Kulasingam and Dr Myers have been
supported by a grant from SP-MSD. Dr. Kulasingam and
Dr Myers have been supported by grants from Merck and
CSL-Australia. Dr. Kulasingam has been a consultant for
SP-MSD and CSL-New Zealand. Nathalie Largeron is an
employee of SP-MSD. Steve Bernard is a former employee
of SP-MSD. Dr. Ruanne Barnabas has been a consultant
for SP-MSD.

Table 5: One-way sensitivity analyses comparing cervical cancer screening only and cervical cancer screening associated with a
quadrivalent HPV vaccination programme

Parameters ICER (£/QALYs) ICER (£/LYs)

Base case 21,059 34,687
Vaccine duration
10 years 68,417 116,743
10 years + booster to achieve lifetime protection 26,782 44,114
20 years 30,777 52,578
Multiple infections
15% 24,085 39,842
Vaccine efficacy
85% 25,081 40,831
Vaccine coverage
50% 21,581 34,426
Screening coverage rate
-50% 16,266. 35,476
-10% 19,926 34,681
Screening, diagnosis and treatment costs
-20% 21,717 35,771
+20% 20,401 33,602
Vaccine costs
70 £ 19,450 32,036
80 £ 22,668 37,337
Utilities
25% decrease for screening utilities; 1-year duration for time with cancer 25,600
25% increase in time with disease; 5-year duration for time with cancer 19,840
Cancer utilities only (5 year duration) 27,954
Discount rates
0% costs; 0% medical benefit 3,123 4,122
3% costs; 3% medical benefit 17,089 27,066
3,5% costs; 1,5% medical benefit 9,653 13,797
5% costs; 5% medical benefit 36,618 68,760
Multivariate Sensitivity Analyses
10 years duration, 50% coverage, 85% efficacy 84,925 140,705
Lifetime duration, 90% coverage, 100% efficacy 20,316 33,752
Changes to Screening (assuming base case assumptions for the vaccine)
Screening every 5 years starting at age 25 13,449 36,712
Screening starting at age 26 20,724 34,441
Screening starting at age 28 16,527 34,153
Screening starting at age 30 13,680 34,989

Base case discount rate: 3.5% for costs and medical benefits
Page 9 of 11
(page number not for citation purposes)

Cost Effectiveness and Resource Allocation 2008, 6:4 http://www.resource-allocation.com/content/6/1/4
Authors' contributions
SLK was responsible for the adaptation of a previously
developed model used for this analysis, the analysis of the
data, interpretation of results and drafting of the manu-
script. SB was responsible for providing data and review-
ing the manuscript. RVB was responsible for providing
data and reviewing the manuscript. NL was responsible
for providing data, reviewing the manuscript and provid-
ing independent confirmation of the cost-effectiveness
results. EM was responsible for developing the original
model used for this analysis, providing supervision for the
conduct of the study and reviewing the manuscript. All